
Dec 2023

DATE: April 8, 2025
TO: Jeff Martin, P.E., Deputy Director

Kenneth Morgan, P.E., Director of Water Department
FROM: Andre Moreland, Project Manager
SUBJECT: Bid Recommendation 

WD Fire Hydrant Replacements

Project Name:      

Project Number: 80002568
Funding Source: 26-8010-807702-611060
Contract Number: 9942 Budget Year: 2026

Bid Summary Information          

o Bid Opening Date:      March 18, 2025
o # of Bids Received:     3 (Three)
o Lowest, Responsible, Responsive bid submitted by:   Haines & Associates Const, CO, Inc

 Bid Cost Breakdown
    

Base Bid $1,072,000.00
+Allowance  $0.00
Total Sum of Bid:  $1,072,000.00

KC WATER 

ENGINEERING 

WD Fire Hydrant Replacements

Docusign Envelope ID: FF281F4B-07CB-47D5-9F23-C774773FAFC7



Dec 2023

the bid opening summary: 
                                                                  WD Fire Hydrant Replacements

3/18/2025 Time: 2:00PM

TOTAL # OF ADDENDA    0   

BIDDER TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID
SheDigs It, LLC $                    1,292,300

Leath & Sons, Inc. $                    1,215,925

Haines & Associates Construction, Co., Inc. $                    1,072,000

$                    

Engineer's Estimate $                     1,396,225

CREO Set MBE/WBE Goals:  MBE  11%   WBE 11%   
Haines & Associates Const, CO, Inc submitted their Contractor Utilization Plan with 11% MBE and 11% WBE 
business participation. There are no written violations of any MBE/WBE programs and has incurred no 
penalties.

Project Description 

Experience Reference Form
Haines & Associates Const, CO, Inc submitted the required Evidence of Competency and Experience 
Reference Form/Summary for similar projects. All projects were completed within the last 7 years (or for 
similar projects).  Bid forms and price were reviewed and was lower than the Engineer’s Opinion of 
Probable Construction Cost and was acceptable.

Claims and Lawsuits
o Number of liens/judgements against the company:  0
o Number of open suits:                 0

Contractors Name OSHA Safety Record and Experience Modification Ratio
o Number of OSHA violations in the last five years: 0
o Experience Modification Ratio (EMR):                     .79

Replace Fire Hydrants throughout the City.

Docusign Envelope ID: FF281F4B-07CB-47D5-9F23-C774773FAFC7



Dec 2023

List of Subcontractors and Suppliers
Abbot’s Trucking
Little Joe’s Asphalt
Rising Construction
R.G.S Concrete 

Recommendation to Award 
I recommend the City move forward and award Contract 9942 to Haines & Associates Const, CO, Inc for a 
maximum obligation of $1,500,000.00 and enter into up to four (4) successive renewal. 

Attached Document (s): (1) Bid Tabulation  
 

Approved:  ____________________________________________        Date:  ______________________

                            Jason Wright, Utility Manager       

 Approved:   ________________________________________                Date: ______________________

                            Jeff Martin, Deputy Director 

Approved:    _________________________________________              Date: ______________________

                       Kenneth Morgan, Water Services Department Director 

Cc:   Marzella Newman-Buckner, Contract Administrator
         Contract File # 9942

Docusign Envelope ID: FF281F4B-07CB-47D5-9F23-C774773FAFC7

4/8/2025

4/8/2025

4/9/2025


		2025-04-09T11:28:20-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




